

**Case Nos. 18-3188 & 18-3189**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC.; AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS, INC.; THOMAS HYMES; TOWNSEND ENTERPRISES, INC., DBA Sinclair Institute; BARBARA ALPER; CAROL QUEEN; BARBARA NITKE; DAVID STEINBERG; MARIE L. LEVINE, a/k/a Nina Hartley; DAVE LEVINGSTON; BETTY DODSON; CARLIN ROSS

*Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

– vs –

ATTORNEY GENERAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellant/Cross-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
(No. 2-09-cv-04607)

---

---

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE PROOF BRIEF OF  
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

J. MICHAEL MURRAY (0019626)  
jmmurray@bgmdlaw.com  
LORRAINE R. BAUMGARDNER (0019642)  
lbaumgardner@bgmdlaw.com  
BERKMAN, GORDON, MURRAY & DEVAN  
55 Public Square, Suite 2200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Telephone: 216-781-5245  
Fax: 216-781-8207

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES	
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
Standard of Review .....	10
Introduction .....	10
I. 18 U.S.C. §§ 2257, 2257A AND THEIR IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY .....	14
A. The Government Failed to Prove Adult Film Makers Have Ever Used Minors in Their Productions, Which Was the Problem the Statutes Were Ostensibly Enacted to Address, and the Unrebutted Evidence Shows They Never Have .....	14
B. The Statutes Are Not Narrowly Tailored .....	21
C. The Statutes Do Not Employ the Least Restrictive Means .....	24
1. An age-verification law limited to persons under a certain age who might reasonably appear to be minors is an effective less restrictive alternative to the Statutes .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
2. A law limited to commercial productions is an effective less restrictive alternative to the Statutes . . . . .	27
3. A law limited to “primary producers” of sexually explicit expression—as opposed to “secondary producers” who simply publish or reproduce it—is an effective less restrictive alternative to the Statutes . . . . .	29
4. A certification procedure like that found in 18 U.S.C. § 2257A (h) is an effective less restrictive alternative to the Statutes . . . . .	31
5. Industry standards and intellectual property laws are effective less restrictive alternatives to the Statutes . . . . .	32
6. Criminal laws prohibiting and punishing child pornography are effective less restrictive alternatives to the Statutes . . . . .	34
7. A recordkeeping law enforced by administrative sanction is an effective less restrictive alternative to the Statutes . . . . .	37
II. FSC AND ASMP HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES TO THE STATUTES UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY ON BEHALF OF THEIR MEMBERS . . . . .	38
III. THE STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD . . . . .	41
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED THE GOVERNMENT FROM ENFORCING THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS OF THE STATUTES . . . . .	43
CONCLUSION . . . . .	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . . . .	13, 41
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2008) . . . . .	10, 11, 24, 30, 32, 33
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3rd Cir. 1986) . . . . .	51-52
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . . . .	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) . . . . .	13, 16, 36
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) . . . . .	11, 14-15, 19-20, 21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) . . . . .	31
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	46
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Attorney General</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3rd Cir. 2019) . . . . .	10, 52-53
<i>Conchatta v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3rd Cir. 2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	14, 42
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) . . . . .	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3rd Cir. 2012) . . . . .	3, 27, 34, 42
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General, U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 142 (3rd Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3, 10, 22-23, 25-27, 38-42
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3rd Cir. 2016) . . . . .	3, 4, 13-15, 25, 39, 41, 44
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) . . . . .	13, 22, 42
<i>Goode v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 539 F.3d 311 (3d Cir.2008) . . . . .	10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000). . . . .	22
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977). . . . .	39, 41
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973) . . . . .	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) . . . . .	35
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014). . . . .	15, 21
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc'y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3rd Cir. 2002) . . . . .	38
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015). . . . .	2, 3, 49
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	49
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	12-13, 17, 47
<i>Thomas v. Schroer</i> , 248 F.Supp. 3d 868 (W.D. Tenn. 2017) .....	28
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	7, 11, 14, 21, 48-49
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10, 12, 15, 16, 18-19, 27-28, 29, 31, 47
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218 (3rd Cir. 2008) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	35
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	45, 50-51

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
United States Const., amend. IV .....	5

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....	37
18 U.S.C. § 2251 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2252A .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2253 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2257 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (a).....	5, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (b)(1) .....	6, 54
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (b)(2) .....	6, 54
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (b)(3) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (c).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (e)(1) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (e)(2) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (f)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (f)(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (f)(3).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (f)(4).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (h)(1)(A)(ii) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (i) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257A .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (a) . . . . .	5, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (b) . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (b)(1) . . . . .	6, 54
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (b)(2) . . . . .	6, 54
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (b)(3) . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (c) . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (e)(1) . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (e)(2) . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(1) . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(2) . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(3) . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(4) . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (h) . . . . .	31
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (i) . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346 (a)(3) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
21 C.F.R. § 1140.14 .....	25
28 C.F.R. § 75.1 .....	1
28 C.F.R. § 75.1 (c)(2) .....	29
28 C.F.R. § 75.2 .....	5
28 C.F.R. § 75.3 .....	5
28 C.F.R. § 75.4 .....	5
28 C.F.R. § 75.6 .....	6
28 C.F.R. § 75.8 .....	6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

152 Cong. Rec. H5724 (2006) .....	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 1555-B .....	25
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 28-A, § 706 .....	25
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 1399-cc (McKinney) .....	25
Oregon Administrative Rule 845-006-0335 .....	25
D. Crimmins, K. Seigfried-Spellar, <i>Adults Who Sext: Exploring Differences in Self-Esteem, Moral Foundations, and Personality</i> , International Journal of Cyber Criminology, Vol. 11, Issue 2 (July–Dec. 2017) .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
R. Fallon, <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) . . . . .	46
